and acquisitions, the refinancing or repayment of debt, working capital, share repurchases, pension contributions or capital expenditures. Certain of the
underwriters and their affiliates are lenders under our Credit Agreement and, as a result, may receive a portion of the net proceeds from this offering. See
"Underwriting—Other Relationships."

   Borrowings under the Credit Agreement bear interest at a rate per annum equal to, at Ball's option, (i) the 1, 2, 3 or 6 month, or, subject to certain conditions,
12 month or any period less than one month LIBOR rate plus a margin or (ii) a base rate plus a margin. The margin added to LIBOR or the base rate will depend on
Ball's leverage ratio from time to time. The term loan facility matures on June 30, 2021 and the revolving credit facility matures on March 18, 2021. See "Description
of Other Indebtedness."

S-19

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of December 31, 2017 (1) on an actual basis and (2) on an as
adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of $500 million in aggregate principal amount of notes offered hereby and the intended use of proceeds.

S-20

As of December 31,

2017
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 448  $ 456
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Long-term debt, including current portion:
Senior Secured Credit Facilities:

Term A Loan   1,313   1,113
Multi-currency Revolver (1)   285   —

4.375% Senior Notes due 2020   1,000   1,000
3.50% euro denominated Senior Notes due 2020   480   480
5.00% Senior Notes due 2022   750   750
4.00% Senior Notes due 2023   1,000   1,000
4.375% euro denominated Senior Notes due 2023   840   840
5.25% Senior Notes due 2025   1,000   1,000
Senior Notes offered hereby   —   500
Other debt (2)   (37)   (44)
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Total long-term debt, including current portion   6,631   6,639
Total shareholders' equity   4,046   4,046
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Total capitalization   $ 10,677  $ 10,685
​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

(1) As of December 31, 2017, taking into account outstanding letters of credit, approximately $1.2 billion was available under these revolving
credit facilities.

(2) As of December 31, 2017, other debt included $60 million and $67 million of unamortized debt issuance costs on an actual and as adjusted
basis, respectively.

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF OTHER INDEBTEDNESS

Credit Agreement

General

   The following summary of the Credit Agreement does not purport to be complete and is subject to, and qualified in its entirety by, the full text of the Credit